1st edition DVS10.00 www.hydrocontrol-inc.com
DVS10
Sectional valve
tecHnical cataloGUe
This catalogue shows the product in the most standard configurations.
Please contact our Sales Dpt. for more detailed information or special requests.
WARNING!
All specifications of this catalogue refer to the standard product at this date.

  Standard working conditions
  Fluid options
 5 order example
  Standard thread
  Tie-rod kit classification
  Painting
 7 dimensions
 8 typical curves
  Pressure drop (P - T)
  Pressure drop (P - a/B)
  Pressure drop (a/B - T)
  Direct relief valve curve
  antishock valve curve
  combined valve curve
 10 inlet Section
  order example
  inlet side classification
  Valve identification
  Valve arrangement
  inlet position and available thread type
 13 Working section
  order example
  Spool identification
  Spool actuation classification
  Spool return action classification - Spring load values
  Work section identification
  auxiliary valves identification
 24 outlet section (version 1 outlet)
  order example
  outlet section (hpco version outlet)
  order example - HPco version outlet
  carry-over connection (HPco)
 28 dVS10 Spare parts list
  Gasket kits
 31 installation
 33 general conditions and patents
SecTioNal ValVe dVS10
4dVS10.00
fluid options
types of fluid (according to iS0 6743/4)
oil and Solutions
temperature  (°c)
compatible gasket
min max
Mineral oil Hl, HM (or HlP acc. to DiN 51524) -25 +80 NBR
oil in water emulsions HFa +5 +55 NBR
Water in oil emulsions HFB +5 +55 NBR
Polyglycol-based aqueous solution HFc -10 +60 NBR
For special applications and different fluids, please call our Technical Department.
Standard working conditions
all information and diagrams in this catalogue refer to a mineral base oil VG46 at 50°c temperature
(32 cSt kinematic viscosity)
description Value
ambient operating temperature range -40°c / +60°c
Kinematic viscosity range 10 ÷ 300 cSt
Max contamination level 9 (NaS 1638) - 20/18/15 (iSo 4406:1999)
Recommended filtration level b10 > 75 (iSo 16889:2008)
internal filter (on electroproportional valves pilot line) 30 μm
generAl SpecificAtionS
dVS10 SecTioNal ValVe
5 dVS10.00
Standard thread
The connection ports size is indicated by an ordering code common for all Hydrocontrol products. Following table
shows all available connections; for ordering code refer to table on page 32.
dVS10/1: ir 001 150 A u03 W001A h001 f001A rp u03 01 pA 100 05 pB tJ A u04
 tYpe:
 dVS10: product type
 /1: working section number
1) inlet ArrAngeMent: pag. 10
 ir 001 inlet side and valve type
 150 setting (bar)
 A u03 inlet position and available thread type
2) Work Section ArrAngeMent: pag. 13
 W001A spool type
 h001 spool actuation type
 f001A spool return action type
 rp u03 type and thread section
 01 pA 100 auxiliary valve (port a)
 05 pB auxiliary valve (port B)
3) outlet ArrAngeMent: pag. 24
 tJ outlet type
 A u04 outlet position and available thread type
ordering row 2 must be repeated for every work section
order eXAMple
ports BSp (iSo - 228) code un-unf (iSo - 725) code
inlet port (p) G 3/8 - G 1/2 g03 - g04 3/4”-16 UNF  /  7/8”-14 UNF u03 - u04
ports (A - B) G 3/8 g03 3/4” - 16 UNF u03
outlet (t) - carry over (hpco) G 1/2 g04 7/8” - 14 UNF u04
hydraulic pilot G 1/4 g02 9/16” - 18 UNF
pneumatic pilot G 1/8 - NPTF 1/8-27
3
P
T
B
A
2
1
SecTioNal ValVe dVS10
6dVS10.00
tie-rod kit classification (appendix “A”)
Tie rod kit allows the correct assembly of sectional valves. Tie rod’s length depends on the number of sections; each
valve is assembled with tie rod kits including a tie rod, two nuts and two washers. DVSD10 requires 4 tie-rod kits.
on request, all Hydrocontrol valves can be delivered painted (Ral 9005 black primer).
order example of dVS10/1 painted:
DVS10/1
iR 001 150 a U03
W001a H001 F001a RP U03 01 Pa 100 05 PB
TJ a U04
p006/1 n10
p006 - /1 - n10
color black
section number
Painted
The painting is indicated with the
following value:
tie rod kit order code lenght (mm) clamping torque (nm) Quantity
DVS10/1 300166001 135
25 4
DVS10/2 300166002 170
DVS10/3 300166003 205
DVS10/4 300166004 240
DVS10/5 300166005 275
DVS10/6 300166006 310
DVS10/7 300166007 345
DVS10/8 300166008 380
DVS10/9 300166009 415
DVS10/10 300166010 450
DVS10/11 300166011 485
DVS10/12 300166012 520
painting
Tie rod kit
dVS10 SecTioNal ValVe
7 dVS10.00
diMenSionS
T
P
44.5
4
77
99
44.5
105
3
1
.5
8
.5
8
.5
112.5
1
6
°
7
8
.5
M 8
M
 8
36.5 35 35 35 35 36.5
X
30

6. 05 pB auxiliaty valve (port B - cap side)
W001A h001 f001A rp u03 01 pA 100 05 pB
order example:
note: (*) leave out the spool return action code when choosing H005.
Sections designed to house auxiliary valve option require double choice on work ports a and B.
always indicate setting value when using antishock and combined valve: 01 pA (100) - 03 pA (120)
Rif. code Description Page
1
W001 3 positions double-acting
14
W002 3 positions double-acting a-B to tank
2
h001 Protected lever
16
h005 hydraulic actuation
3
f001A 3 positions spring-centred spool (spring a)
17
f002A 3 positions spring-centred spool detent in a and B (spring a)
4
rp g03 Parallel circuit (G 3/8)
22
rp u03 Parallel circuit (3/4”-16 UNF)
rt g03 Parallel-Tandem circuit (G 3/8)
rt u03 Parallel-Tandem circuit (3/4”-16 UNF)
5
01 pA 100 antishock valve (port a)
23
05 pA Prearrangement for auxiliary valve (port a)
6
01 pB 100 antishock valve (port B)
23
05 pB Prearrangement for auxiliary valve (port B)
SecTioNal ValVe dVS10
14dVS10.00
W001 spool schema 3 positions double-acting
A spool type standard spool
J10 restricted service ports restriction on diameter (0,10 mm in a and B)
Spool identification
W001
B   o   A
T P
B   o   A
T P
B   o   A
T P
B   o   A
T P
o A
T P
B   o
T P
B   o   A
T P
B   o   A
T P
3 positions double-acting
W002 3 positions double-acting a and B to tank
W003 3 positions double-acting a to tank B blocked
W004 3 positions double-acting a blocked B to tank
W005 3 positions single - acting on a
W006 3 positions single - acting on B
W012
W015
W020
4 positions double-acting with float in the 4th position
3 positions double-acting series
4 positions double-acting with float in the 4th position
order example of spool: W001  A  J10
B   o   A
T P
note:
There are two types of spools available with floating position:
• floAt in Spool (code W012)
• floAt out Spool (code W020)
is always necessary to specify the type of spools installed in the float function.
Further information are available in the “spool return action” section.
For spool W012 is necessary to apply detent kit number F005, or F017; for spool W020 is necessary to apply detent kit
number F015, or F016. W012, W020 spools need a special machining on the valve body.
W015 spool need RS type body.
dVS10 SecTioNal ValVe
15 dVS10.00
spools with restricted service ports
code circuit restriction on diameter (mm) section (mm2) hydraulic schema
J10 a-B iN T 0,10 2,66
k10 a iN T 0,10 2,66
Y10 B iN T 0,10 2,66
B   o   A
T P
B   o   A
T P
B   o   A
T P
spool type available (inlet flow)
code
Q = 45 l/min Q = 30 l/min Q = 15 l/min
A B e
W001 W001a W001B W001c
W002 W002a W002B W002c
W003 W003a W003B W003c
W004 W004a W004B W004c
W005 W005a W005B
W006 W006a W006B
W012 W012a W012B
W015 W015a
W020 W020a W020B
Different spools are available on request.
Plaese contact our Sales department for more information.
SecTioNal ValVe dVS10
16dVS10.00
code description dimensions configuration
h001 Protected lever
h002 Protected lever
rotated 180°
h004
control without lever
(tang)
h030
control without lever
(clevis)
Spool actuation classification for manual control
M8
M
8
78.25
55.5
67
.5
92
Spool actuation classification for hydraulic control
code description dimensions configuration
h005
leave out the
spool return
action code
Hydraulic actuation
with side ports
BSP ports = G 1/4
UNF ports = 9/16-18 UNF 47.5 70.5